First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 29 January 2019 at 5 pm.

No. S 54

NATIONAL LIBRARY BOARD ACT (CHAPTER 197)

NATIONAL LIBRARY BOARD (FEES AND CHARGES) REGULATIONS 2019

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

Regulation

- 1. Citation and commencement
- Fees and charges
 The Schedule Fees and charges
 The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 35(1) of the National Library Board Act, the National Library Board, with the approval of the Minister for Communications and Information, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the National Library Board (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2019 and come into operation on 31 January 2019.

Fees and charges

2. The fees and charges specified in the second column of the Schedule are payable to the Board in respect of the matters specified opposite in the first column.

THE SCHEDULE

Regulation 2

FEES AND CHARGES

| First column | Second column |
|--|---|
| 1. Issue of library membership card | \$5 |
| 2. Replacement of library membership card (for persons 21 years of age or older) | \$5 |
| 3. Replacement of library membership card (for persons below 21 years of age) | \$1 |
| 4. Premium-plus membership of library for individuals who are — | (i) \$42 for one year;(ii) \$78 for 2 years; |
| (a) citizens of Singapore; or | (iii) \$112 for 3 years |
| (b) students of a Government school or Government-aided school | |
| 5. Registration as member of library for individuals who are not — | \$10.50 |
| (a) citizens of Singapore; or | |
| (b) students of a Government school or Government-aided school | |
| 6. Membership of library for individuals who are not — | \$42.80 per year |
| (a) citizens of Singapore; or | |
| (b) students of a Government school or Government-aided school | |
| 7. Late return of library material (other than audiovisual library material) after expiry of loan period | \$0.15 per day or part of a day |
| 8. Late return of audiovisual library material after expiry of loan period | \$0.50 per day or part of a day |

THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column

9. Loss or damage of library material \$7.15 per item lost or damaged

(in addition to any replacement costs of the library material)

10. Loss of casing of audiovisual library

material

\$1.05 per casing

11. Reservation of library material

\$1.55 per item

Made on 16 January 2019.

CHAN HENG KEE

Chairman, National Library Board, Singapore.

[AG04.002.005.EV1/18; AG/LEGIS/SL/197/2015/2 Vol. 1]